on the literature review, is used. However, past experience shows that fuel price is very difficult
to predict. The price of fuel is unexpected and can rise or fall at any time. Figure 33 gives an
overview of the market prices of natural gas and Brent crude oil over the past 5 years.

Figure 33: Overview of price of natural gas [USD/MMBTU] (left) and brent crude oil
[USD/barrel] (right) from the last 5 years (graphs from www.marketsinsider.com)

Analyzing Figure 33 shows that the prices for natural gas varied between -40% and +80% percent,
and the crude oil from -60% till 70% over the previous 5 years, as compared to the baseline which
represents the fuel prices in 2016. It is expected that these kind of variations will continue towards
2050 and that the fuel price, as used in this study, will differ from the fuel price in 2050. For
this reason, a sensitivity study is done to show what the impact is of an increase, or decrease in
fuel price on the transport costs as determined in previous sections. It is analyzed per fuel type
what impact a 10%, 20%, 30%, 40% and 50% increase, or a similar decrease of the fuel price has
on the transport costs. In Table 44, the effect of the percentual increases and decreases of the
fuel price on the transport costs are given.

83

Fuel type -50% -40% -30% -20% -10% Base case +10% +20% +30% +40% +50%
HFO -23.02% -18.06% -13.09% -8.58% -4.29% 0.00% 3.84% 7.67% 11.29% 14.90% 18.28%
Methanol ICE -26.15% -20.06% -14.71% -9.36% -4.31% 0.00% 4.46% 8.92% 13.22% 16.94% 20.51%
Methanol FC -21.18% -16.62% -12.21% -7.79% -3.82% 0.00% 3.82% 7.65% 11.47% 14.71% 17.79%
Hydrogen ICE -20.47% -15.93% -11.95% -7.97% -3.98% 0.00% 3.85% 7.14% 10.44% 13.74% 17.03%
Hydrogen FC -18.45% -14.29% -10.54% -7.07% -3.47% 0.00% 3.47% 6.80% 9.71% 12.62% 15.53%
Ammonia ICE -25.49% -19.64% -14.29% -9.25% -4.71% 0.00% 4.38% 8.28% 12.18% 16.23% 20.13%
Ammonia FC -15.02% -12.02% -9.01% -6.01% -3.00% 0.00% 2.72% 5.15% 7.73% 10.16% 12.73%
Ethanol ICE -25.99% -20.21% -14.74% -9.57% -4.56% 0.00% 4.26% 8.51% 12.92% 16.72% 20.36%
Ethanol FC -20.72% -16.37% -12.01% -7.66% -3.75% 0.00% 3.75% 7.36% 11.11% 12.01% 17.72%
HVO -25.42% -19.70% -14.31% -9.26% -4.55% 0.00% 4.55% 8.75% 15.49% 16.33% 20.20%
Battery -1.47% -1.20% -0.87% -0.60% -0.33% 0.00% 0.27% 0.60% 0.87% 1.15% 1.47%

Average -20.31% -15.83% -11.61% -7.56% -3.71% 0.00% 3.58% 6.98% 10.58% 13.23% 16.52%
Average without battery -22.19% -17.29% -12.69% -8.25% -4.04% 0.00% 3.91% 7.62% 11.55% 14.44% 18.03%

Table 44: Transport costs increase, or decrease [%] per scenario (percentage added on, or sub-
tracted from the fuel price base case) when sailing with the Nordic Grace from Jeddah to Algeciras

Analyzing Table 44 shows that when the fuel price in 2050 increases with 50% as compared to
the fuel price used in this study, an average increase (excluding battery) of 18% in transport
costs should be taken into account when using the developed model. When the fuel price is
50% lower than used in this study, the calculated transport costs will decrease with an average
(excluding battery) of 22%.

In conclusion, the transport costs are sensitive to the influence of changing fuel price and it